SX1278 Wireless Module
E32 Series
This manual may be modified based on product upgrade, please refer to the latest version.
All rights to interpret and modify this manual belong to Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
Version Date Description Issued by
1.00 2017/11/10 Initial version huaa
User Manual

modules work as the previous parameters.
 Application: As free frequency, 433M can be used directly. With the capability of penetration and diffraction, this module is
suitable for the environment with small packet, long transmission distance and vulnerable to interference.
SX1278 Wireless Module E32 Series User Manual
Copyright ©2012–2017, Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. 5 / 24
2. Technical parameters
2.1 General parameters
Model Core IC Size Net weight
Operating
temperature
Operating
humidity
Storage
temperature
E32-TTL-100 SX1278 21 * 36 mm 6.7±0.1g -40 ~ 85℃ 10% ~ 90% -40 ~ 125°C
E32-TTL-100S1 SX1278 17 * 25.5 mm 1.6±0.1g -40 ~ 85℃ 10% ~ 90% -40 ~ 125°C
E32-T100S2 SX1278 17 * 30 mm 1.6±0.1g -40 ~ 85℃ 10% ~ 90% -40 ~ 125°C
E32-TTL-500 SX1278 24 * 43 mm 8.2±0.1g -40 ~ 85℃ 10% ~ 90% -40 ~ 125°C
E32-TTL-1W SX1278 24 * 43 mm 8.2±0.1g -40 ~ 85℃ 10% ~ 90% -40 ~ 125°C
E32-433T30S SX1278 25*40.5mm 5.2±0.1g -40 ~ 85℃ 10% ~ 90% -40 ~ 125°C
2.2 Electrical Parameters

● Due to the error of the materials, each LRC component
has ± 0.1% error, so error accumulation will occur since
multiple LRC components are used in the whole RF circuit,
and the transmitting currents will be different at different
modules;
● The power consumption can be lowered by lowering the
transmitting power, but the efficiency of the internal PA will
be decreased by lowering transmitting power due to
various reasons;
● The transmitting power will be lowered by lowering the
power supply voltage.
E32-TTL-100S1 19.0 20.0 20.4 dBm
E32-T100S2 19.0 20.0 20.4 dBm
E32-TTL-500 26.8 27.0 28.0 dBm
E32-TTL-1W 29.5 30.0 30.5 dBm
E32-433T30S 29.5 30.0 30.5 dBm
SX1278 Wireless Module E32 Series User Manual
Copyright ©2012–2017, Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. 7 / 24
2.3.2 Receiving sensitivity

E32-TTL-100 433MHz 0x0000 0x17 2.4kbps 9600 8N1 100mW
Default parameter values：C0 00 00 1A 17 44
Model Frequency Address Channel Air data rate Baud rate Parity
Transmitting
power
E32-TTL-100S1 433MHz 0x0000 0x17 2.4kbps 9600 8N1 100mW
Default parameter values：C0 00 00 1A 17 44
Model Frequency Address Channel Air data rate Baud rate Parity
Transmitting
power
E32-T100S2 433MHz 0x0000 0x17 2.4kbps 9600 8N1 100mW
Default parameter values：C0 00 00 1A 17 44
Model Frequency Address Channel Air data rate Baud rate Parity
Transmitting
power
E32-TTL-500 433MHz 0x0000 0x17 2.4kbps 9600 8N1 500mW
Default parameter values：C0 00 00 1A 17 44
Model Frequency Address Channel Air data rate Baud rate Parity
Transmitting
power